

20033 Washington ST · Roseville, MI 48066 · OFFICE: 586.445.5756 · FAX: 586.445.5764

01/19/24

Dear Parents and Community Members:

We are pleased to present you with the Annual Education Report (AER) which provides key information on the 2022-23 educational progress for Kment Elementary School. The AER addresses the complex reporting information required by federal and state laws. The school's report contains information about student assessment, accountability, and teacher quality. If you have any questions about the AER, please contact Mr. Donovan Stec for assistance.

The AER is available for you to review electronically by visiting the following web site <u>Annual Education Report (1)</u>

or you may also review a copy in the main office at your child's school.

For the 2023-24 school year, schools were identified based on previous year's performance using definitions and labels as required in the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA). A Targeted Support and Improvement (TSI) school is one that had at least one underperforming student subgroup in 2022-23. An Additional Targeted Support (ATS) school is one that had a student subgroup performing at the same level as the lowest 5% of all schools in the state in 2021-22. A Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI) school is one whose performance was in the lowest 5% of all schools in the state or had a graduation rate at or below 67% in 2016-17. Some schools are not identified with any of these labels. In these cases, no label is given.

Kment Elementary School has not been given one of these labels for the 2023-24 school year. Therefore, we continue not to have an identification as outlined above.

State law requires that we also report the additional information:

For the 2022-23 school year, Kment Elementary School served approximately 290 students in preschool (GSRP) through Fifth Grade. Kment also houses one self-contained classroom for students identified through the child study process. These students range in grade from 2nd grade through 4th grade. Students were assigned to Kment Elementary School according to their home residence. Families also had the opportunity to apply for a transfer to and from other schools within Roseville Community Schools. In addition, Roseville Community Schools participated in the school of choice program throughout Macomb County.

MISSION

Kment Elementary has a continuous School Improvement Plan based on state and federal mandates and requirements. Staff members continue to implement strategies identified for the goal areas of reading, writing, science, math, and culture/climate. All staff members were involved in the planning and implementation of this plan. Data from local and state assessments were used to support changes and implement strategies. Specific building challenges are detailed in the school improvement plan.

A copy of the district/school curriculum is available in the Curriculum Office located at the Administration Building. Parents may call 586-445-5508 to request a copy of the Roseville Community Schools curriculum. The school improvement plan is also available at <u>www.rosevillepride.org</u>.

Kment Elementary school enjoys a strong parent group and volunteers. We frequently have parents volunteering in classrooms and for event planning. Kment's PTO works diligently to promote attendance, school spirit, and overall community. The school has a 93% participation in Parent-Teacher Conferences during the October meeting All of our teachers are in regular contact with parents through various media daily.

During the 2022-23 elementary schools continue to use Everyday Math as a curricular tool for elementary students. Teachers will continue to receive regular training and coaching from district coaches as well as McGraw-Hill trainers. Wonders also continues to be the chosen curricular tool for elementary ELA instruction. The Wonders reading program provides a more in depth look at comprehension and word craft aimed at helping students be better readers for information and understanding. Roseville Community Schools continues to implement PLCs and grade-level collaboration groups during the 2023-24 school year. I am proud of our staff for their continued efforts in reaching all students as they work assiduously to perform remarkably across the curriculum.

Sincerely,

Donovan J. Stec Ed.S

Principal: Kment Elementary School